

# County of Santa Cruz

#### **COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE**

701 OCEAN STREET, SUITE 520, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060-4073
(831) 454-2100 FAX: (831) 454-3420 TDD: (831) 454-2123
SUSAN A. MAURIELLO. J.D.. COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Agenda: August 22, 2000

August 16, 2000

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS County of Santa Cruz **701** Ocean Street Santa Cruz. CA 95060

Resolution Appointing Thomas L. Bolich as Director of Public Works and County Surveyor

Dear Members of the Board:

It is with great pleasure that I present the attached proposed resolution to appoint Thomas L. Bolich as Director of Public Works and Surveyor for the County of Santa Cruz. I am also recommending that your Board schedule a required public hearing to consider the appointment of Mr. Bolich as the County Road Commissioner on September 12, 2000. State law requires that the appointment of the Road Commissioner can only be made after the Board holds a noticed public hearing on the matter. Therefore, the item before you today recommends appointment of the Public Works Director and Surveyor and requests that your Board schedule the required public hearing to consider the qualifications of Mr. Bolich for appointment as Road Commissioner. In the interim, Mr. Bolich will continue to serve as Acting Road Commissioner. In Santa Cruz, the Director of Public Works also includes the statutory duties of the Surveyor and Road Commissioner.

As Board Members know, Tom has worked for the County for almost 30 years and has served in every division of the department including 20 years in administration and management. Tom Bolich is uniquely qualified to serve in this capacity and I am confident he will do an excellent job on behalf of the residents of the County of Santa Cruz.

It is therefore recommended that your Board adopt the attached resolution appointing Thomas L. Bolich as Director of Public Works and Surveyor and



schedule a public hearing for September 12, 2000 to consider the appointment of Thomas L. Bolich as County Road Commissioner.

Very truly yours

Susan A. Mauriello

County Administrative Officer

cc: Auditor Controller,
Personnel Director,
County Counsel



## BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 0073 OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

### RESOLUTION NO.

On the motion of Supervisor duly seconded by Supervisor the following resolution is adopted

### RESOLUTION APPOINTING THOMAS L. BOLICH TO THE POSITION OF PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR AND COUNTY SURVEYOR

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has established the position of Director of Public Works as provided by Chapter 2.14 of the Santa Cruz County Code; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works position includes the duties of County Surveyor, as defined by law; and

WHEREAS, the position of County Surveyor is subject to appointment by the Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, Tom Bolich has extensive experience in the field of public works and is exceptionally well qualified to perform in the capacity of the Public Works Director and Surveyor; and

WHEREAS, Section 161 of the Personnel Regulations including subsection GI(h) set forth the guidelines for appointments and setting salaries for County employees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Santa Cruz County Board of Supervisors appoints Tom Bolich to the position of Director of Public Works and Surveyor, Step 5, effective September 2, 2000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, State of California, this o day f, 2000, by the following vote:			
AYES: NOES: ABSENT:	SUPERVISORS SUPERVISORS SUPERVISORS		
		$\overline{c}$	Chair, Board of Supervisors
ATTEST: Cle	rk of said Board	_	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:			
Samuel Jun J. 8/16/00			
County Counsel			
DISTRIBUTION	N: CAO, Personnel, P	ublic Works, Audi	tor-Controller

s:\dpwresol